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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr G Smith

Scheme
:
Talisman Income Drawdown Plan (the Drawdown Plan)
Talisman Personal Pension Plan (the PP Plan) 

Respondent
:
Scottish Life

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Smith alleges that as a result of the Respondent’s failure to provide transfer value quotations in a timely manner he has suffered injustice involving financial loss, disappointment and inconvenience.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. On 23 March 2002 Mr Smith’s financial advisers, Grosvenor Consultancy (Grosvenor), telephoned Scottish Life and requested transfer value quotations for both the Drawdown Plan and the PP Plan in readiness for a meeting, which was scheduled for 27 March 2002, with Mr Smith to discuss the transfer of the assets held in the Plans to Skandia Life. The quotations did not arrive in time for the meeting. 

4. The transfer quotation in respect of the Drawdown Plan was received by Grosvenor on 18 April 2002. The transfer value amounted to £44,189.54. On the same day Grosvenor telephoned Scottish Life and explained that they required quotations for both the Plans at the same date in order to be able to make an informed decision.  

5. On 31 May 2002, having continued to request the quotations by telephone, Grosvenor received a transfer quotation for the PP Plan, which had been calculated on 29 May 2002. The quotation stated that the transfer value was £206,836.51. This was followed by a further transfer quotation for the PP Plan which was issued on 31 May 2002 and faxed to Grosvenor on 6 June 2002 which stated that the transfer value amounted to £177,535.96.

6. Grosvenor telephoned Scottish Life and advised them that in view of the annual benefit statement, issued to Mr Smith on 5 December 2001, which showed a transfer value of £201,560.51 Mr Smith was unwilling to accept that the value had fallen to £177,535.96. Grosvenor requested urgent confirmation as to which quotation was correct, that dated 29 May 2002 or the one dated 31 May 2002.

7. On 19 June 2002 Grosvenor, on behalf of Mr Smith, complained to Scottish Life that they had still not received up to date quotations or confirmation as to whether the quotation dated 29 May 2002 or the one dated 31 May 2002 was correct. Grosvenor’s letter states : 

“At our meeting with Mr Smith on 27 March I discussed the transfer of his funds to Skandia Life and suggested a portfolio for future investment. Given his age and likelihood of a long term investment and minimum withdrawals the objective is for growth and with an element of security and some income funds to cover those withdrawals he is or might take. The following was provisionally agreed as the basis for the immediate future.

Aberdeen Property Share      

30%

Framlington Capital 


25%

Invesco Perpetual High Income 
10%

Fidelity Special Situations

10%

Invesco Perpetual Japan

10%

Baring Far East


10%

Cash 




5%


8. On 8 August 2002 Scottish Life replied as follows : 

“…Having had the opportunity to investigate your concerns I am extremely disappointed to note the level of service provided has fallen so far below that to which you are entitled to receive. I can assure you that this is not indicative of the level of service Scottish Life aim to, and usually do, provide. Please accept my apologies for the inconvenience caused. I enclose current fund and transfer values for Mr Smith’s personal pension which I trust are of assistance. …”

The quotation enclosed with the letter was for the PP Plan and dated 4 July 2002. The quotation showed the transfer value as £175,162.30.

9. On 9 August 2002 Grosvenor complained again to Scottish Life and requested up to date quotations for both plans. In their letter Grosvenor say “…The very point of the complaint is that Mr Smith has effectively been precluded from switching to better performing funds”.

10. Grosvenor advised Mr Smith on 20 August 2002 that he should proceed with the proposed transfer to Skandia Life. Mr Smith completed a transfer application form which was forwarded to Scottish Life. 

11. Scottish Life responded in respect of the PP Plan on 4 September 2002. With their letter they sent a Transfer Value request form which was generated on 4 September 2002 and which showed the transfer value as £181, 844.90. The letter advised that they would require completion of the request form before the transfer could proceed.

12. Grosvenor complained again to Scottish Life that they had still not provided a complete current valuation for Mr Smith’s policies as they had failed to send an up to date valuation in respect of the Drawdown Plan. Scottish Life responded on 27 September 2002 enclosing a quotation in respect of the Drawdown Plan. The quotation was dated 4 September 2002 and showed a transfer value of £38077.78.    

13. Grosvenor advised Scottish Life on 23 October 2002 that, based on the figures quoted on 4 and 5 September 2002,  Mr Smith wished to proceed with the transfer to Skandia Life. 

14. On 28 November 2002 Scottish Life issued cheques to the value of £158,014.08 in respect of the PP Plan and £36,177.08 in respect of the Drawdown Plan. Mr Smith says that on 21 December 2002 he received a letter dated 28 November 2002 advising him that the transfer had gone ahead. He further says that Skandia Life did not receive the transfer cheques until 2 January 2003.

15. In response to Mr Smith’s complaint to me  Scottish Life submit :

15.1 At the end of 2002 there was a system problem which had an effect on the values quoted. This problem was not identified until the final transfer value was calculated.

15.2 The values quoted were not guaranteed and the quotations do point out that the actual payment will be based on the value of the units on the day following receipt of the completed transfer requests. Those were received on 25 November 2002.

15.3 The transfer values paid were based on the unit prices on 25 November 2002 which on balance were similar to the unit prices applicable on 4 September 2002 although the figure quoted for the PP Plan on 4 September 2002 was in incorrect, the correct value being £154,091.53.

15.4 Scottish Life say that they are unable to identify the exact dates the transfer cheques were sent to Skandia however their system shows the cheques were issued and cleared as follows : 

Date issued 


Date cleared

PP Plan 
  19/12/2002


07/01/2003

Drawdown Plan 30/12/2002


09/01/2003

15.5 Scottish Life contends that there is no indication that Mr Smith has suffered a loss as a result of the delay in settlement.

16. Mr Smith responded as follows : 

16.1 It was impossible to effect the transfer until the precise value could be ascertained. He says both he and his IFA thought they had reached this point with the 4 September 2002 figures.

16.2 If the unit prices on 25 November 2002 were broadly similar to those on 4 September 2002 how can there be such a substantial variance between the figures quoted in September 2002 to those paid in November 2002? 

16.3 Neither he nor his IFA were ever informed that there had been a system problem. If he was to make an informed decision he must be entitled to rely on the accuracy of the figures supplied by Scottish Life. Mr Smith says that had he or his IFA been advised prior to the transfer of the correct transfer value for the PP Plan he probably would not have transferred. 

16.4 Mr Smith submits that the loss he has suffered is in respect of the investment return he could have earned with Skandia Life had the transfer taken place at an earlier date. Grosvenor say that in March 2002 they had agreed with Mr Smith the following portfolio following a transfer to Skandia Life.  :

Aberdeen Property Share 

30%

Framlington Capital 


25%

Invesco Perpetual High Income 
10%

Fidelity Special Situations

10%

Invesco Perpetual Japan

10%

Baring Far East


10%

Cash 




5%

17. Mr Smith says :

“The Skandia funds my IFA and I had selected in March 2002 were based on the assumption of a quick hassle-free transfer of monies from S/Life and current market conditions. In the event the protracted struggle to obtain accurate figures coincided with sharp falls in stock market values. For example based on S/Life’s own transfer value figures for policy 2163864 (not including the final transfer amount which would have made the figures substantially worse) the reduction between April and November 2002 was c.13.5%. By contrast the proposed Skandia portfolio would have reduced by on c.6% according to records kept by my IFA….”

18. Grosvenor have said : 

“…There is no doubt that had we been managing your investment funds throughout 2002 then the portfolio recommended in March 2002 would have differed significantly to that which would have been in place by December 2002. The period saw one of the most volatile investment markets in history. We were actively switching clients into lower risk funds such as Corporate Bonds and/or deposit Funds.”

19. I asked Grosvenor for evidence to justify the statement that that they were actively recommending switching to lower risk funds. They have declined to provide this saying that each client’s portfolio differs as does their personal attitude to investment risk. They argue that it would be inappropriate to use one client’s decision process to justify what another client might or might not have done.

20. Mr Smith says that had he been in a position to transfer the monies in April 2002 he would have invested wholly in the Deposit Fund in the short term until such time as a portfolio had been agreed.  He says that historically when he has transferred funds he has initially opted for deposit based funds to allow time to work on the broader investment strategy. 

21. Mr Smith submits : 

21.1. The March 2002 portfolio was an opening gambit which had neither been agreed nor discounted. There is no confirmation that he had accepted the portfolio.

21.2. Had the funds been transferred in April 2002 he would have invested in some of the funds in the portfolio but that others would have been replaced with funds more in keeping with his contemporary risk profile.

21.3. He would not have agreed to invest in that portfolio after only one meeting with Grosvenor.

21.4. When Grosvenor referred to “better performing” funds in their letter of 9 August 2002 he says they were laying down a marker for a future compensation claim and believes they meant “their [Scottish Life] protracted delays in furnishing transfer values were preventing me access to a far wider selection of funds than S/L’s restricted range and this at a time of falling markets. So Skandia offered the opportunity of better performance by dint of this considerably larger choice.” 

21.5. By the end of August 2002 it was implicitly accepted by Grosvenor and him that the aim was to start the transfer process and place the funds on deposit. 

22. Grosvenor advise that the Skandia Life Deposit Fund offer price on 16 April 2002 was 719.6 pence and the bid price on 31 December 2002 was 697.5 pence. Thus Mr Smith’s investment would have stood at £216,000 on 31 December 2002 had he transferred away from Scottish Life in April 2002. and placed the proceeds in the Skandia Life Deposit Fund.  

23. Scottish Life says that the figures quoted to Mr Smith for the PP Plan at the end of 2001 and throughout the whole of 2002 were incorrect. In addition the final amount transferred for this plan was also incorrect and should have been £154,090.93, although they do not intend to recover the overpayment.

24. Scottish Life say that their normal service standard for providing a transfer value quotation on a personal pension policy would be within 10 working days. 

25. The tables below shows what would have been the correct transfer values and those actually quoted : 

PP Plan 

Date
Correct TV 
TV Quoted

1/12/2001  
£178,624.97
£201,560.51

23/3/2002  
£180,655.71
-

16/4/2002  
£178,584.38
-

29/5/2002
£177,802.28
£206,836.51

31/5/2002
£176,111.91
£177,535.96

8/8/2002
£153,128.75
£175,162.30

4/9/2002
£154,091.53
£181,844.90

Amount Transferred
£154,090.93
£158,014.08

Drawdown Plan 

Date
Correct TV 
TV Quoted

23/3/2002 
£44,702.21
-

16/04/2002

£44189.54
£44189.54

29/05/2002
£43,892.48
-

08/08/2002
£37,821.60
-

04/09/2002
£38,514.46
£38,077.78

Amount Transferred
£36,177.08
-

CONCLUSIONS

26. Initially Mr Smith’s complaint was that delays caused by Scottish Life in providing him with transfer value quotations had resulted in a financial loss. During the course of my office’s investigation into the complaint it has been revealed that the quotations provided by Scottish Life at the end of 2001 and throughout 2002 were largely incorrect. 

27. Scottish Life admits that they provided incorrect information to Mr Smith as a result of a problem with their systems. This is maladministration. However, the provision of incorrect information does not mean that Mr Smith should receive the value incorrectly notified to him. The amounts eventually transferred were those to which Mr Smith was entitled under the terms and conditions of the PP Plan and the Drawdown Plan. It is however clear that based on the information, which had been provided; Mr Smith had an expectation of receiving a higher fund value. I can readily accept his distress and disappointment at being advised of the effect of the error and I have directed that compensation be payable for this injustice.

28. Mr Smith contends that the delay in notifying him of his transfer values prevented him from making a transfer to Skandia Life at an earlier date. He says he has suffered financial loss in the form of the investment return he could have enjoyed from Skandia Life which outperformed the returns from his investments with Scottish Life. 

29. It was not unreasonable of Mr Smith to have expected to receive the quotations in respect of the two policies on or about the same time. Grosvenor first requested the quotations on 23 March 2002. The initial quotations were received on 16 April 2002 (the Drawdown Plan) and 31 May 2002 (the PP Plan) respectively. Following the second request on 19 June 2002 the quotation in respect of the PP Plan was finally received on 8 August 2002, but was calculated more than a month earlier on 4 July 2002, and the quotation in respect of the Drawdown Plan was received more than a month after that following a request on 20 August 2002. Clearly, the time taken to provide the quotations falls far short of Scottish Life’s expected service standard of 10 working days and is unacceptable. This constitutes maladministration.  

30. I have taken into account that Grosvenor consistently pursued Scottish Life for up to date transfer values for both plans from March 2002 and I believe, on the balance of probabilities, that Mr Smith would have transferred his benefits had he received the quotations for both plans when first requested. Bearing in mind Scottish Life’s service standard, had Mr Smith’s first request been acted upon, Scottish Life should have provided the quotations by 3 April 2002. The quotation states that the transfer value would be based on the unit prices on the day following receipt of the completed transfer request and further advises that the completed documentation should be returned within 14 days. It is reasonable to assume Mr Smith could have completed and returned the forms within such a time period in which case Scottish Life could have been in a position to calculate the transfer value at the unit prices applicable on 16 April 2002. 

31. The correct value of Mr Smith’s funds on 16 April 2002 was £222,773.92. Had Mr Smith transferred his funds on 16 April 2002, and invested only in Skandia Life’s Deposit Fund, as latterly suggested by Grosvenor, his investment would have dropped to £216,000. On the other hand had the transferred funds been invested as per the portfolio suggested in March 2002 his investment would have dropped by 6% to £209,407.48. In the event Mr Smith remained invested with Scottish Life until the end of December 2002 and his investment dropped to £194,191.16. 

32. In March 2002 Mr Smith was of a mind to transfer his investments to funds which carried a higher than average risk classification. He says that by April 2002 he would not have made this choice but would have chosen a low risk deposit based Fund in the short term and considered his investment portfolio at a later date.  From the evidence provided I am not convinced. There is no mention of any changes to the proposed portfolio in any of the correspondence between Grosvenor and Mr Smith. Indeed, in Grosvenor’s letter of 9 August 2002 to Scottish Life they refer to Mr Smith being prevented from switching to better performing funds and, certainly at the end of August 2002 when Grosvenor advised Mr Smith to proceed with the proposed transfer based on the information they had received at that time there was no suggestion that the proposed portfolio should be changed or that the funds should be invested in low risk deposit based funds in the short term. 

33. Mr Smith puts forward many arguments as to why he would have invested initially in low risk deposit based funds, and further maintains that this has always been his investment strategy. It seems to me that since the start of this investigation Mr Smith has changed his argument regarding his investment strategy. It is clear that in June 2002 and August 2002 he/and or Grosvenor wished to convince Scottish Life that he would have invested in the higher risk funds. Now, he says he would not. With hindsight he may have invested differently to the proposed portfolio but his decision would have needed to be made without the benefit of hindsight. 

34. I am not persuaded that, had the transfer proceeded in April 2002, Mr Smith would have invested wholly in deposit based funds as he suggests. Thus, using the portfolio proposed in March 2002, Mr Smith would have been about £15,220 better off than he turned out to be as a result of his investments remaining with Scottish Life I have made appropriate direction below. 

DIRECTIONS

35. I direct that within 28 days from the date of this determination Scottish Life pay Skandia Life £15,220 to be credited to Mr Smith’s individual pension account with Skandia Life. 

36. I direct that, within 28 days from the date of this determination, Scottish Life pay Mr Smith £300 to redress the distress and inconvenience identified in caused by their maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 November 2005
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